## TRANSLATION

# Republic of Panama Superintendency of Banks of Panama

#### **RESOLUTION SBP-2022-06926**

16 December 2022

### THE SUPERINTENDENT OF BANKS

in use of his legal powers, and

#### WHEREAS:

**BANCO ALIADO, S.A.** is a corporation established and existing according to the Laws of the Republic of Panama, authorized to engage in the banking business in and from Panama under a General Banking License granted by means of Resolution 9-92, dated 7 May 1992, issued by the National Banking Commission, today known as Superintendency of Banks.

**BANCO ALIADO, S.A.** in compliance with the provisions of Article 58 (2) of the Banking Law, requested authorization from this Superintendency to carry out the definitive closure of the Costa del Este Relationship Center, located at Centro Comercial Super 99 (Mall), Centenario Avenue, Parque Lefevre township, Panama City, effective as of November 30, 2022.

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 16 (I)(2) of the Banking Law, the Superintendent of Banks is the approving authority for closing banking establishments; and

After the relevant analysis, the request submitted by **BANCO ALIADO**, **S.A.** raises no objections.

### **RESOLVES:**

**SOLE ARTICLE:** To authorize **BANCO ALIADO, S.A.** to close its Costa del Este Relationship Center (Express services), located at Centro Comercial Super 99 (Mall), Centenario Avenue, Parque Lefevre township, Panama City, effective as of November 30, 2022.

**LEGAL GROUNDS:** Article 16 (I)(2) and Article 58 (2) of the Banking Law.

Given at Panama City this sixteenth (16<sup>th</sup>) day of December of the year two thousand twenty-two (2022).

FOR COMMUNICATION, PUBLICATION, AND ENFORCEMENT,

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF BANKS,

(signed) Amauri A. Castillo